

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

LORI BILEWICZ, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
and all others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 13-10636-DJC
vs.)	
)	
FMR LLC; FMR LLC INVESTMENT)	
COMMITTEE;)	
and John and Jane Does 1-25,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

AIDEN YEAW, ALEX C. BROWN,)	
and all others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 14-10035-DJC
vs.)	
)	
FMR LLC; FMR LLC RETIREMENT)	
COMMITTEE;)	
and John and Jane Does 1-25,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN ORDER
GRANTING FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVING A PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF THE SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Claims and Defenses.....3

 B. The Litigation and Settlement History.....4

 C. Preliminary Approval and Subsequent Events.....6

III. ARGUMENT8

 A. The Court Should Grant Final Approval of the Settlement8

 1. The Standard for Final Approval.....8

 2. The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s Length Negotiations, is Untainted by Collusion, and is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and Should be Granted Final Approval.10

 (a) The Presumption Favoring Settlement Based upon Sufficient Discovery and Arm’s Length Negotiations Applies Here.10

 (b) The Settlement Provides All of the Procedural Protections Necessary to Ensure Fairness to Class Members.....12

 (c) The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate Based on the Variety of Factors that May be Considered by the Court and an Overall Review of the Terms of the Settlement.....13

 (i) The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation Should the Settlement be Rejected Favors Final Approval.....13

 (ii) The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Supports Approval of the Settlement.....15

 (iii) The Risk of Establishing Damages and Liability and Maintaining the Class through Trial Weighs in Favor of Approval of the Settlement.15

 (iv) The Reasonableness of the Settlement Relative to Both the Maximum Potential Recovery and the Likely Recovery, Taking into Account the Attendant Risks of Litigation, Favors Approval of the Settlement.17

 B. The Plan of Allocation is Fair and Reasonable and Should be Approved.....22

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla.1988).....	22
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> 50 F.Supp.2d 59 (D.Mass.1999).....	10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 488 (2nd Cir. 1974).....	9, 13, 15, 16
<i>City P'ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P'ship</i> 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Dubaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997).....	21
<i>Greenspun v. Bogan</i> 492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litigation</i> 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	passim
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>In re Lupron Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation</i> 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	8, 20, 21
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litigation</i> 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	8, 9, 10, 20
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	22
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.</i> 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska Partnership</i> 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Milstein v. Werner</i> 57 F.R.D. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	21
<i>National Assn. of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund</i> 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir.2009).....	10
<i>Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.</i> 1998 WL 765724, at *2 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Cannons Engineering Corp.</i> 720 F.Supp. 1027 (D.Mass.1989).....	8
<i>Voss v. Rolland,</i> 592 F.3d 242, 251 (1st Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Walsh v. Popular, Inc.</i> 839 F. Supp. 2d 480.....	9, 10
<i>Walsh v. Popular, Inc.</i> 839 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.P.R. 2012).....	8

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) 7
Rule 23(e)(3) 9
